

No. 18-2574

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, No. 2:18-cv-02075-PBT (HON. PETRESE B.
TUCKER, U.S.D.J.)*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JEWISH COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

WILLIAM J. HAUN
Counsel of Record
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
401 9th Street NW #800
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 508-8056
william.haun@shearman.com

Date: September 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE IS VIOLATED WHEN GOVERNMENT
 ACTORS DIRECT A “PROPER” UNDERSTANDING OF RELIGIOUS
 DOCTRINE..... 2

 A. IF UPHELD, THE CITY’S ACTIONS AGAINST CATHOLIC
 WOULD SET A CHILLING ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE
 PRECEDENT. 3

 B. JEWS WOULD BE PARTICULARLY THREATENED BY THE
 DISTRICT COURT’S REVISIONIST APPROACH TO THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE..... 8

 II. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE REQUIRES THAT GOVERNMENT
 ACTORS CREDIT A RELIGIOUS CLAIMANT’S SINCERE
 DETERMINATIONS AS TO WHEN OR HOW A GOVERNMENT
 RESTRAINT CONSTITUTES A RELIGIOUS BURDEN. 11

CONCLUSION 17

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....	2
<i>Emp’t Div.. Dep’t of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	3, 7
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Concord Cmty. Sch.</i> , 885 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1, 3, 5, 10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 3
<i>Litzman v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , No. 12 CIV. 4681 HB, 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013)	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 5, 11, 16, 17

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....7

New Doe Child #1 et al. v. United States of America, et al.,
No. 16-4440, Doc ID. 4698645 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2018)2

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....1

Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....15

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)9

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....14

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....2, 3

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....6

United Poultry Concerns v. Chabad of Irvine,
No. CV 16-01810-AB, 2017 WL 2903263 (C.D. Cal. May 12,
2017)9

Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Catechism of the Catholic Church.....14

Rabbi Moshe Heinemann, *Electric Shavers*, KASHRUS KURRENTS
(Spring 2012), <https://www.star-k.org/articles/kashrus-kurrents/563/electric-shavers/>9

Rabbi Jason Weiner, *Death vs. Brain Death in Judaism*, MY JEWISH
LEARNING, <https://www.myjewishlearning.com/article/defining-death-in-jewish-law/>10

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*, 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003)3, 4, 5, 6
